REC

11-09-1998

OVER SHEET

100873886 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the aπached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Tube Bending Concepts, Inc. Samuel B. McGuire, Sr. Jeffrey A. Siebert Internal Address: 474 N. Santa Fe Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No Fountain, CO 80817 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 474 N. Santa Fe ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Fountain State: CO ZIP: 80817 □ Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? DYes DNo Execution Date: __ 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: October , 1998 B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Tyes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Linda Flewellen Gould Internal Address: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ 40.00 Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1665 Briargate Boulevard Suite 101 8. Deposit account number: City: Colorado Springs State: CO ZIP: 80920 N.A. (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 11/05/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000087 09181521 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 DP 01 FC:581 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, WE, SAMUEL B. MCGUIRE, SR. residing at 915 North El Paso,

Fountain, Colorado, and JEFFREY A. SIEBERT, residing at 1340 Sun Valley Lane,

Manitou Springs, Colorado, have invented a certain new and useful Tube Bending

Mandrel, which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States,

and said application being executed concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, we now own the entire right, title and interest therein; and

WHEREAS, Tube Bending Concepts, Inc., a Colorado corporation, whose post

office address is 474 N. Santa Fe, Fountain, Colorado, is desirous of acquiring all the

right, title and interest therein and thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One

Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt

of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Samuel B. McGuire, Sr. and Jeffrey A. Siebert,

by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Tube Bending Concepts, Inc., a

Colorado corporation, the right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and the

aforesaid application for the territory of the United States of America, patent applications

in all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent, continuations, reissues and extensions

to be obtained therefore; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder

in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent, but at the expense of

said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the

Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to Tube Bending

Concepts, Inc., a Colorado corporation, as the assignee of the entire right, title and

REEL: 9560 FRAME: 0362

interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the 20th day of October, 1998. Samuel B. McGuire, Sr. STATE OF COLORADO SS. COUNTY OF EL PASO On this Ath day of October, 1998, before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, appeared Samuel B. McGuire, Sr. and Jeffrey A. Siebert who are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they signed, sealed, and delivered the same instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. <u>SEAL</u> THE R. LEWIS CO., INC., AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO BARBARA J. DE CHANT Address NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO

USERS\LFG\cl\mcguire\ASSIGN.pat 10/26/98

RECORDED: 10/28/1998

-2-

PATENT REEL: 9560 FRAME: 0363